
Special Meeting  
6/6/11 Page 1 

SPECIAL MEETING 
June 6, 2011 

 
The Special Meeting of the Annapolis City Council was held on June 6, 2011 in the 
Council Chamber. Mayor Cohen called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.  
 
Present on Roll Call: Mayor Cohen, Alderwomen Hoyle, Finlayson, Aldermen Israel, 

Paone, Silverman, Kirby, Pfeiffer, Arnett 
 
Staff Present:  City Attorney Hardwick, City Manager Mallinoff, Finance 
   Director Miller, Acting Human Resources Director Rensted, Chief 
   Comprehensive Planning Burke, DNEP Director Broadbent, Public 
   Works Director Jarrell 
 
Closed Session 
Statement: Pursuant to the requirement of Maryland Annotated Code, State 

Government Article Section 10-508 (a) (7) and (9) this statement is 
included in these minutes:  

 
A closed session of the City Council was held at 3:22 p.m., Thursday, 
June 2, 2011 in the City Council Chamber. 

 
 Present: Mayor Cohen, Alderwomen Hoyle, and Finlayson, Aldermen 

Israel, Paone, Kirby, Pfeiffer, and Arnett  
 

Staff Present City Attorney Hardwick, City Manager Mallinoff, City Clerk 
 Watkins-Eldridge, Finance Director Miller, Senior Accountant 
 Klein, Boards and Commissions Coordinator Raftovich, and 
 Paul D. Shelton, Esq, William Taylor, IV, Harran X. Holmes, 
 Curtis Carr representing McKennon Shelton & Henn, LLP   

 
On a voice vote which was seconded and carried by the members present the session was 
closed. The authority under which the session was closed was Maryland Annotated Code, 
State Government Article, Section 10-508(a) (7) and (9).  The purpose of the meeting 
was to consult with counsel to obtain legal advice on a legal matter, and; to consider 
matters that relate to the negotiations. No Actions were taken in closed session. The 
session topic: O-27-11 Issuance of Tax Anticipation Notes. 
 
Upon motion duly made, seconded and adopted, the closed session was adjourned at 4:14 
p.m. 
 

PRESENTATION 
 

Bates Middle School 
 
 Postponed 

 
PETITIONS, REPORTS AND COMMUNICATIONS 

 
Comments by the General Public  
  
 No one from the general public spoke. 
 

 Mayor Cohen declared the petitions, reports, and communications closed. 
 
 Alderman Arnett moved to amend the agenda to postpone O-27-11 on 
 second reading until the special Meeting on June 9, 2011.  Seconded.  
 CARRIED on voice vote. 

 
 Alderman Arnett moved to amend the agenda to postpone O-23-10 and R-
 30-11 on second reading until the Special Meeting on July 25, 2011.  
 Seconded.  CARRIED on voice vote. 



Special Meeting  
6/6/11 Page 2 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

Without objection the public hearing on O-10-11 including the Constant Yield Tax Rate, 
R-15-11 and R-17-11 were held jointly. 

 
O-10-11 Annual Operating Budget: FY 2012 – For the purposes of adopting an 

operating budget for the City of Annapolis for the Fiscal Year 2012; 
appropriating funds for expenditures for the Fiscal Year 2012; 
defraying all expenses and liabilities of the City of Annapolis and 
levying same for the purposes specified; specifying certain duties of 
the Director of Finance; and, specifying a rate of interest to be 
charged upon overdue property taxes. (Includes the Constant Yield 
Tax Rate and the proposed real property tax increase from $.053 to 
$.056 per $100 of taxable assessment.) 

 
& 

 
R-15-11  FY 2012 Fees Schedule Effective July 1, 2011 – For the purpose of 

specifying fees that will be charged for the use of City services for FY 
2012.  

& 
 

R-17-11  Capital Improvement Budget and Program: FY 2012 to FY 2017 – 
For the purposes of adopting a capital improvement budget for the 
Fiscal Year 2012, and a capital improvement program for the six-year 
period from July 1, 2011, to June 30, 2017. 

  
 Spoke on the ordinance and resolution: 
 
 Delegate Herb McMillan, 417 Fox Hollow Lane, Annapolis, Maryland 21401   
 representing District 30, Annapolis 
 Tom Berger, 170 Duke of Gloucester Street. Annapolis, Maryland 21401 
 Gilbert Renaut, 115 Monticello Avenue, Annapolis, Maryland 21401  
 Tony Evans, 3 Constitution Square, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 
 Dick Pettingill, 1 Southgate Court, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 
 Molly Smith, 224 Westwood Road, Annapolis, Maryland 21401   
  
 Spoke in opposition to the ordinance and resolution: 
 
 Greg Stiverson, 1303 Colony Drive, Annapolis, Maryland 21403 
 Mike Mulligan, 3 Southgate Avenue, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 
 Jim Dolezal, 86 Market Street, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 
 Trudy McFall, 205 Scott Drive, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 
 Doug Smith, 5 Revell Street, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 
 Bob O’Shea, 129 Granville Avenue, Annapolis, Maryland 21401  
 
 No one else from the general public spoke in favor of or in opposition to the   
 ordinance and resolutions. 
 

 Mayor Cohen declared the public hearings closed. 
 

FOR THE RECORD: 
City of Annapolis Notice of a Proposed Real Property Tax Increase Ad 
 

CITY OF ANNAPOLIS NOTICE 
OF A PROPOSED 

REAL PROPERTY TAX INCREASE 
 
   The City Council of the City of Annapolis proposes to increase real property 
 taxes.  



Special Meeting  
6/6/11 Page 3 

   1.  For the tax year beginning July 1, 2011, the estimated real property  
  assessable base will increase by 2.9% from $6,390,802,417 to  
  $6,578,591,196. 
 
   2.    If the City of Annapolis maintains the current tax rate of $0.53 per $100 of 
  assessment, real property tax revenues will increase by 2.9%, resulting in  
  $995,280 of new real property tax revenues. 
 
   3. In order to fully offset the effect of increasing assessments, the real  
  property tax rate should be reduced to $0.5149, the constant yield tax rate. 
 
 4.   The City is considering not reducing its real property tax rate enough to  
  fully offset increasing assessments. The City proposes to adopt a real  
  property tax rate of $0.56 per $100 of assessment.  This tax rate is 8.8%  
  higher than the constant yield tax rate and will generate $2,966,945 in  
  additional property tax revenues. 
 
    A public hearing on the proposed real property tax rate increase will be  
  held at 7:00 P.M. on June 6, 2011 at City Hall,  City Council Chambers,  
  160 Duke of Gloucester Street. 
 
    The hearing is open to the public, and public testimony is encouraged. 
    Persons with questions regarding this hearing may call 410-263-7952 for  
  further information. 
 

 Mayor Cohen accepted into the record the City of Annapolis Notice of a 
 Proposed Real Property Tax Increase Ad. 

 
O-27-11 The Issuance of Tax Anticipation Notes - For the purpose of 

authorizing and empowering the City of Annapolis (the “City”) to 
issue and sell, upon its full faith and credit, tax anticipation notes in 
an aggregate principal amount not to exceed $10,000,000, pursuant to 
Sections 31 through 39, inclusive, of Article 23A of the Annotated 
Code of Maryland, as amended (2005 Replacement Volume and 2010 
Supplement), and Article VII, Section 11 of the Charter of the City of 
Annapolis, as amended, to be designated as “City of Annapolis Tax 
Anticipation Notes, 2011 Series A”, and said tax anticipation notes to 
be issued and sold for the public purpose of funding the City’s 
operating expenses and certain capital projects; prescribing the form 
and tenor of said tax anticipation notes; determining the method of 
sale of said tax anticipation notes and other matters relating to the 
issuance and sale thereof; providing for the disbursement of the 
proceeds of said tax anticipation notes; covenanting to levy and collect 
all taxes necessary to provide for the payment of the principal of and 
interest on said tax anticipation notes; and generally providing for 
and determining various matters relating to the issuance, sale and 
delivery of all said tax anticipation notes. 

 
 City Manager Mallinoff and Finance Director Miller gave a joint presentation on 
 the ordinance and answered questions from Council. 
 
 Spoke on the ordinance: 
 
 Harvey Singer, 1008 Boucher Avenue, Annapolis, Maryland 21403 
 
 Spoke in opposition to the ordinance: 
 
 Bob O’Shea, 129 Granville Avenue, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 
  
 No one else from the general public spoke in favor of or in opposition to the   
 ordinance. 
 



Special Meeting  
6/6/11 Page 4 

 Mayor Cohen declared the public hearing closed. 
 

LEGISLATIVE ACTIONS 
ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS – 2ND READING 

 
R-15-11  FY 2012 Fees Schedule Effective July 1, 2011 – For the purpose of 

specifying fees that will be charged for the use of City services for FY 
2012. 

Chief Comprehensive Planning Burke gave a brief presentation on R-15-11.  

 City Manager Mallinoff, Finance Director Miller and Public Works Director 
 Jarrell were present and answered questions from Council. 

 The Finance Committee reported favorable with amendments and the Financial 
 Advisory Commission reported favorable with comments on R-15-11. 
 

 Alderman Israel moved to amend R-15-11 as follows: 
 
On page 26, in section 21.30.020, Appeal from an administrative decision to the 
Board of Appeals, Amount of Fee FY12 strike “$620” and insert “$150”.  
Seconded.  CARRIED on voice vote.  
 
 Alderman Arnett moved to amend R-15-11 amendment # 3 approved   
 6/2/11 as follows:   
 

 Amendment #3 
 
 10.16.160 Annual fee for trash collection from dwelling units within the city, 
 delete “$380.00” and return to $426.00.  Seconded.  CARRIED on voice vote. 
 

The main motion amended A ROLL CALL vote was taken: 
 

 YEAS:  Mayor Cohen, Aldermen Silverman, Kirby, Pfeiffer, Arnett, Israel, 
Alderwomen Hoyle and Finlayson   

 NAYS: Alderman Paone   
 CARRIED: 8/1 
 
O-12-11  The Reporting Structure for the Position of Harbor Master – For the 

purpose of amending the reporting structure for the position of 
Harbor Master. 

 Alderman Arnett moved to adopt O-12-11 on second reading.  Seconded. 
 
 The Rules and City Government Committee reported favorably and the Maritime 
 Advisory Board reported favorable with comments on O-12-11. 
 

 Alderman Pfeiffer moved to amend O-12-11 as follows: 
 
Maritime Advisory Board Comment: 
 
So long as the Harbormaster’s presence on the water and at City Dock is not 
affected, and the Harbormaster’s role within the Emergency Operations Center 
remains unchanged. 
 

 Technical amendments related to the usage of “Harbormaster” 
 
 Amendment #1 
 
 Page 1, Line 20 
 2.12.060 – Harbor master 
 
 



Special Meeting  
6/6/11 Page 5 

 Amendment #2 
 
 Page 1, Line 22 
 Harbor master 
 
 
 Amendment #3 
 
 Page 1, Line 24 
 Harbor master 
 
 
 Amendment #4 
 
 Page 1, Line 26 
 Harbor master 
 
 
 Amendment #5  
 
 Page 1, Line 34 
 Harbor master   Seconded.  CARRIED on voice vote. 
 
 The main motion as amended CARRIED on voice vote. 
 

 Alderman Arnett moved to adopt O-12-11 amended on third reading.    
 Seconded.   
 
A ROLL CALL vote was taken: 

 
 YEAS:  Mayor Cohen, Aldermen Silverman, Kirby, Pfeiffer, Arnett, Israel, 

Paone, Alderwomen Hoyle and Finlayson   
 NAYS:   
 CARRIED: 9/0 
 
O-15-11  Modifications to Section 17.10.180B Regarding the Stormwater Utility 

Fund – For the purpose of authorizing the Director of  Public Works 
to allow up to a fifty percent (50%) reduction in the stormwater utility 
fee for property owners who install certain stormwater management 
facilities. 

 
 DNEP Director Broadbent and Public Works Director Jarrell were present and 
 answered questions from council. 
 
 The Finance and Environmental Matter Committees reported favorable on O-15-
 11. 
 

 Alderman Arnett moved to adopt O-15-11 on second reading.  Seconded. 
 
 The Environmental Matters and the Finance Committee reported favorably on O-
 15-11. 
 

 Alderman Kirby moved to amend O-15-11 as follows: 
 
Amendment #1 
 

 Page 1, Lines 15-17: 
 
 FOR the purpose of authorizing the Director of  Public Works Neighborhood 

 and Environmental Programs to allow up to a fifty percent (50%) 
 reduction in the stormwater utility fee for property owners who install 
 certain stormwater management facilities. 



Special Meeting  
6/6/11 Page 6 

 
 Amendment #2 
 
 Page 2, Line 22 inserts: 
 
 AND BE IT FURTHER ESTABLISHED AND ORDAINED BY THE 

ANNAPOLIS CITY COUNCIL that this ordinance applies only to those 
stormwater management facilities installed after 1985, subject to verification by 
the Department of Neighborhood and Environmental Programs.  Seconded.  
CARRIED on voice vote. 

 
 The main motion as amended CARRIED on voice vote. 
 

 Alderman Arnett moved to adopt O-15-11 amended on third reading.   
 Seconded.   

 
 A ROLL CALL vote was taken: 
 
 YEAS:  Mayor Cohen, Aldermen Silverman, Kirby, Pfeiffer, Arnett, Israel, 

Paone, Alderwomen Hoyle and Finlayson   
 NAYS:   
 CARRIED: 9/0 
 
O-23-11 Positions Added to the Exempt Service – For the purpose of adding 

the positions of Assistant City Attorney, Boards and 
Commissions/Council Associate, Community Relations Specialist, 
Development/Events Specialist, Grants Coordinator, Human Services 
Officer, and Administrative Associate, to the exempt service and 
changing the position title from Public Information Officer to 
Communications Officer. 

 O-23-10 on second reading - Postponed until the Special Meeting on July  25, 
 2011. 

R-30-11 Updated Job Descriptions – For the purpose of approving the new job 
descriptions for the GIS Coordinator (MIT), GIS Technician (MIT), 
MIT Support Analyst (MIT), Facilities Maintenance Engineer I and 
II (Public Works), Fleet Maintenance/Asset Forfeiture (Police), 
Mobility and Parking Specialist (Transportation), Community 
Health/Aquatics Supervisor (Recreation and Parks), Facility 
Supervisor (Recreation and Parks), Front Desk Supervisor 
(Recreation and Parks), Marketing/Membership Coordinator 
(Recreation and Parks), Dance and Fitness Coordinator (Recreation 
and Parks), Harbormaster (Harbormaster), Harbormaster 
Administrative Coordinator (Harbormaster), Fire Administrative 
Specialist (Fire), Digital Media and Marketing Administrator 
(Mayor’s Office), and Executive Office Associate (Mayor’s Office). 

 R-30-11 on second reading - Postponed until the Special Meeting on July  25, 
 2011. 

O-10-11 Annual Operating Budget: FY 2012 – For the purposes of adopting an 
operating budget for the City of Annapolis for the Fiscal Year 2012; 
appropriating funds for expenditures for the Fiscal Year 2012; 
defraying all expenses and liabilities of the City of Annapolis and 
levying same for the purposes specified; specifying certain duties of 
the Director of Finance; and, specifying a rate of interest to be 
charged upon overdue property taxes.  

 
 City Manager Mallinoff, Finance Director Miller and Public Works Director 
 Jarrell were present and answered questions from Council. 
 
 The Finance Committee and the Financial Advisory Commission reported 



Special Meeting  
6/6/11 Page 7 

 favorable with amendments on O-10-11. 
 

 Alderman Arnett moved to amend O-10-11 as follows: 
 

 Amendment #5 
 
 Page 1, Line 23, amended as follows: 
 
 WHEREAS, on May 9, 2011 April 25, May 23, and June 6, the Annapolis City 
 Council shall hold a public hearings on the budget for the City of Annapolis for 
 the Fiscal Year 2012 and the constant yield tax rate increase; and 
 
 Amendment #6 
 
 Page 1, Line 29, add: 
 
WHEREAS, for the tax year beginning July 1, 2011, the estimated real property 
assessable base will increase by 2.9% from $6,390,802,417 to $6,578,591,196.  If the 
City of Annapolis maintains the current tax rate of $0.53 per $100 of assessment, real 
property tax revenues will increase by 2.9%, resulting in $995,280 of new real property 
tax revenues.  In order to fully offset the effect of increasing assessments, the real 
property tax rate should be reduced to $0.5149, the constant yield tax rate.  The City is 
considering not reducing its real property tax rate enough to fully offset increasing 
assessments. The City proposes to adopt a real property tax rate of $0.56 per $100 of 
assessment.  This tax rate is 8.8% higher than the constant yield tax rate and will generate 
$2,966,945 in additional property tax revenues.  Seconded.  CARRIED on voice vote. 
 

 Alderman Arnett moved to amend O-10-11 as follows: 
 

 Amendment #7 
 
 In amendment #5 approved 6/2/11 strike “June 2, 2011 and insert “June 6, 2011.  
 Seconded.  CARRIED on voice vote. 
 

 Alderman Arnett moved to amend O-10-11 as follows: 
 
Amendment #8 
 
On page 15, in the Proforma Budget Analysis FY 2012 as of June 6, 2011, in the 
non-allocated expense category, create a new line, Titled – Savings from 
Reductions of Conversions of Contractual Positions $85,000.00.  Seconded.  
CARRIED on voice vote. 
 
Amendment #9 
 
On page 15, in the Proforma Budget Analysis FY 2012 as of June 6, 2011, in the 
non-allocated expense category, add a line Titled: Interest Debt Services, in the 
amount of $200,000.00 (The issuance of Tax Anticipation Notes).  Seconded.  
CARRIED on voice vote. 
 
 Alderman Pfeiffer moved to amend O-10-11 as follows: 
 
Amendment #10 
 
On page 37, in the Proforma Budget Analysis FY 2012 as of June 6, 2011, 
eliminate the revenues for the Sidewalk Revolving Fund and concurrently remove 
the repair and maintenance expenditure from the sidewalk fund.  Seconded.  
CARRIED on voice vote. 
 
 Alderman Paone moved to amend O-10-11 as follows: 
 
The “$205,000.00 in Community Grant Request be deleted with the balance to be 



Special Meeting  
6/6/11 Page 8 

returned to the general fund.  Seconded.  DEFEATED on voice vote. 
 

 The main motion as amended CARRIED on voice vote. 
 

 Alderman Israel moved to adopt O-10-11 amended on third reading.    
 Seconded.   

 
A ROLL CALL vote was taken: 
 

 YEAS:  Mayor Cohen, Aldermen Kirby, Pfeiffer, Arnett, Israel, Alderwomen 
Hoyle and Finlayson   

 NAYS: Aldermen Silverman and Paone   
 CARRIED: 7/2 

 
 Alderman Israel move to extend the meeting time beyond 11:00 p.m.    
 Seconded.  CARRIED on voice vote. 
 
The meeting was recessed at 11:09 p.m. and reconvened at 11:17 p.m. 
 



















































































Special Meeting  
6/6/11 Page 10 

 
R-17-11  Capital Improvement Budget and Program: FY 2012 to FY 2017 – 

For the purposes of adopting a capital improvement budget for the 
Fiscal Year 2012, and a capital improvement program for the six-year 
period from July 1, 2011, to June 30, 2017. 

 
 Chief Comprehensive Planning Burke was present and answered questions from 
 Council.  
 

 Alderman Pfeiffer moved to amend R-17-11 as follows: 
 

 On page 9 of the CIP, which is the “General Sidewalks” project, to zero out 
 the funds for the project that would have come from the Sidewalk Revolving 
 Fund? Funds left standing for the General Sidewalks project in FY12 are 
 therefore $112,000 in grant funds from the Safe Routes to School program. 
 Seconded.  CARRIED on voice vote. 
 

The main motion amended A ROLL CALL vote was taken: 
 

 YEAS:  Mayor Cohen, Aldermen Silverman, Kirby, Pfeiffer, Arnett, Israel, 
Paone, Alderwomen Hoyle and Finlayson   

 NAYS:  
 CARRIED: 9/0 
 

ORDINANCE – 2ND READING 
For the Consideration of Proposed Amendments ONLY 

  
O-11-11  Water and Sewer Rates – For the purpose of increasing the metered 

use water and sewer rates in the City of Annapolis.  

Public Works Director Jarrell was present and answered questions from Council. 
 

 Alderman Arnett moved to adopt O-11-11 on second reading.  Seconded. 
 
 The Environmental Matters and the Finance Committees reported favorable and 
 the Financial Advisory Commission reported favorable with amendments on O-
 11-11. 
 

 Alderman Arnett  moved to amend O-11-11 as follows: 
 
 16.08.040 - Charges—Users within City. 
 
The charges for water service to users within the City are as follows:  
A.  A minimum fixed charge of fifteen dollars and sixty cents shall be billed for each 
connection each quarter for consumption from zero to five thousand gallons shall be 
based on water meter size as follows: 

Meter Size Fixed Charge
 1 Inch or Less $9.89 

1 ½ Inch $49.43 
2 Inch $79.09 
3 Inch $158.19 
4 Inch $247.17 
6 Inch $494.33 

 
 
  
B.  Consumption in excess of the minimum gallonage of five thousand gallons shall be 
billed to each connection each quarter at the following rates: 

Gallons Delivered Per Quarter Rate Per Thousand Gallons 



Special Meeting  
6/6/11 Page 11 

 
Residential Usage Charges 

Per Thousand Gallons 
 

1 to 7,000 gallons  $3.12 
7001 gallons to 20,000 gallons  $6.25 
Over 20,001 gallons  $9.37 

 
Non-Residential and Multifamily Usage Charges 

Per Thousand Gallons 
 

All usage $4.65 

 
 
 
 
C.  For the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2011, and for each fiscal year thereafter, the 
Mayor or City Manager shall have the discretion to increase the rate per thousand gallons 
of water in an amount equal to the lesser of five percent of the current rate or the 
Commodity Fuel (energy) Index.   
DC. A resident may request in writing to make monthly payments. There shall be a four 
percent surcharge for this service. 
ED.  A charge of ten dollars  shall be billed each time a customer requests the City to turn 
on, turn off, or reconnect any water supply system and that service is performed during 
normal business hours. If the service is performed outside normal business hours, the 
charge shall be seventy-five dollars.  
FE.  A charge of fifteen dollars shall be billed for any special water meter readings 
requested by a customer. 
GF.  A charge of fifty dollars shall be billed for any testing of a water meter requested by 
a customer; provided, that if it is determined that the meter is defective, the charge shall 
be waived.  
 
Chapter 16.16 SEWER SERVICE 
 
16.16.010 - Rate. 
A. 1.  The charge for sewer service to users within the City shall be based on water 
consumption, as defined in subsection (A)(2) of this section as follows:  

a. A minimum fixed charge of eighteen dollars and nineteen cents shall be billed 
each connection each quarter for water consumption from zero to five thousand 
gallons and shall be based on water meter size as follows;  
b. Water consumption in excess of the minimum of five thousand gallons shall be 
billed to each connection each quarter at the following rates:  

Meter Size Fixed Charge
 1 Inch or Less $11.05 

1 ½ Inch $55.26 
2 Inch $88.42 
3 Inch $176.83 
4 Inch $276.30 
6 Inch $552.61 

 
b. Consumption shall be billed to each connection each quarter at the following 

rates: 

5,001 to 35,000 $2.42$5.32 

All over 35,000 $2.82$6.20 

Gallons Delivered Per Quarter Rate Per Thousand Gallons 

5,001 to 35,000 $2.82$5.33 

All over 35,000 3.29$6.22 



Special Meeting  
6/6/11 Page 12 

 
Residential Usage Charges 

Per Thousand Gallons 
 

All usage $4.86 

 
Non-Residential and Multifamily Usage Charges 

Per Thousand Gallons 
 

All usage $4.86 

 
 
      2.  For the purposes of this section, "water consumption" is determined by the actual 
water consumption in each quarter as follows: 

a.  With the billing for the second quarter of each calendar year, the City shall ask 
each addressee within the City who is billed for sewer services and who is a year-
round resident of that property to indicate before July 1st of that year a preference 
for billing in each quarter of the fiscal year based on:  

1.  Actual water consumption in each quarter; or 
2.  Actual water consumption during the first and fourth quarters of the 
calendar year and a computed water consumption during the second and 
third quarter of the calendar year, to be based on the average water 
consumption in each of the two prior quarters and the City shall calculate 
the charges for sewer service based on the stated preference of occupant.  

b.  If an occupant fails to indicate a billing preference by July 1st in any year, the 
occupant shall be billed based on actual water consumption.  

B.  For the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2011, and for each fiscal year thereafter, the 
Mayor or City Manager shall have the discretion to increase the rate per thousand gallons 
of water in an amount equal to the lesser of five percent of the current rate or the 
Commodity Fuel (energy) Index. 
CB.  A resident may request in writing to make monthly payments. There shall be a four 
percent surcharge for this service. 
DC. Sewer service shall not be extended to any user outside of the City except by written 
agreement approved by ordinance. The ordinance shall expressly find, upon a 
determination issued by the Director of Public Works, that existing and/or funded 
facilities, capacity and infrastructure are sufficient to serve the user outside the City in 
addition to existing and reasonably foreseeable City users. The terms of each such 
agreement shall bind the user, its successors and assigns, according to its terms which 
shall not be inconsistent with the requirements of this chapter. The agreement shall make 
specific reference to the ordinance authorizing it and be recorded in the land records for 
Anne Arundel County. The charge for sewer service to users outside the City shall be 
twice that charged to users within the City.  
ED.  In addition to the charge required by the provisions of subsection B D of this 
section, sewer service to users outside the City shall make annual payments to the City in 
amounts equivalent to City real property taxes which would be imposed if the property 
were in the City.  
FE.  All costs incurred in extending sewer service to users outside the City, including but 
not limited to costs incurred in extending existing sewer mains, shall be paid by the user. 
All improvements to existing public infrastructure made in extending sewer service to 
users outside the City, shall be built to City standards and shall be transferred to public 
ownership upon such terms and conditions as the Director of Public Works shall require.  
GF.  Whenever property outside the City receiving City sewer service is annexed into the 
City, the charge for such service shall be reduced to that charged for users in the City and 
the payments required under subsection C D and E of this section shall abate as of the 
date of annexation.   Seconded.  CARRIED on voice vote. 
 

Public Hearing scheduled for 6/13/11 with legislative action scheduled for 
6/20/11. 

 
O-27-11 The Issuance of Tax Anticipation Notes - For the purpose of 

authorizing and empowering the City of Annapolis (the “City”) to 



Special Meeting  
6/6/11 Page 13 

issue and sell, upon its full faith and credit, tax anticipation notes in 
an aggregate principal amount not to exceed $10,000,000, pursuant to 
Sections 31 through 39, inclusive, of Article 23A of the Annotated 
Code of Maryland, as amended (2005 Replacement Volume and 2010 
Supplement), and Article VII, Section 11 of the Charter of the City of 
Annapolis, as amended, to be designated as “City of Annapolis Tax 
Anticipation Notes, 2011 Series A”, and said tax anticipation notes to 
be issued and sold for the public purpose of funding the City’s 
operating expenses and certain capital projects; prescribing the form 
and tenor of said tax anticipation notes; determining the method of 
sale of said tax anticipation notes and other matters relating to the 
issuance and sale thereof; providing for the disbursement of the 
proceeds of said tax anticipation notes; covenanting to levy and collect 
all taxes necessary to provide for the payment of the principal of and 
interest on said tax anticipation notes; and generally providing for 
and determining various matters relating to the issuance, sale and 
delivery of all said tax anticipation notes. 

 
O-27-11 on second reading has been postponed until the Special Meeting on June 
9, 2011 

 
O-18-11 Amendment to Police and Fire Retirement Commission – For the 

purpose of amending Section 3.36.280 to allow the Chair of Finance 
Committee to designate a qualified individual with investment 
knowledge and experience to serve in lieu of him or her on the Police 
and Fire Retirement Commission. 

Finance Director Miller was present and answered questions from Council. 
 

 Alderman Arnett moved to adopt O-18-11 on second reading.  Seconded. 
 
 The Rules and City Government and the Finance Committees reported favorable 
 with amendments on O- 18-11. 
 

 Alderman Arnett moved to amend O-18-11 as follows: 
 

 Amendment #1 
 
 Finance Committee and Rules and City Government Committee 
 Page 1, Lines 22-24 amended as follows 
 or a qualified individual with investment knowledge and experience to serve in 
 lieu of him or her or a member of the Finance Committee  Seconded.  CARRIED 
 on voice vote. 
 
 The main motion as amended CARRIED on voice vote. 
 

 Alderman Israel moved to adopt O-18-11 amended on third reading.    
 Seconded.  
 
A ROLL CALL vote was taken: 

 
 YEAS:  Mayor Cohen, Alderman Silverman, Aldermen Kirby, Pfeiffer, Arnett, 

Israel, Paone, Alderwomen Hoyle and Finlayson   
 NAYS:   
 CARRIED: 9/0 
 
R-19-11  Correcting a Note in the FY 2011 Fee Schedule for Section 17.28.090 – 

For the purpose of correcting a note related to water connection 
service in the FY 2011 fee schedule to restore the language that 
previously existed in the fee schedule. 

 DNEP Director Broadbent was present and answered questions from 
 Council. 



Special Meeting  
6/6/11 Page 14 

 
 Alderman Pfeiffer moved to adopt R-19-11 on second reading.  Seconded.   
 
A ROLL CALL vote was taken: 

 
 YEAS:  Mayor Cohen, Alderman Silverman, Aldermen Kirby, Pfeiffer, Arnett, 

Israel, Paone, Alderwomen Hoyle and Finlayson   
 NAYS:   
 CARRIED: 9/0 

 
RESOLUTION – 1st READING 

 
R-32-11  Market House Short Term Lease Negotiations – For the purpose of 

authorizing the Mayor to negotiate short-term leases with new 
Market House tenants. 

City Manager Mallinoff gave a brief presentation and answered questions from 
Council. 

Referred to the Economic Matters Committee. 

The public hearing on R-32-11 has been scheduled for the Regular Meeting on 
June 13, 2011 and legislative action as been scheduled for the Special Meeting of 
June 20, 2011. 

 
Upon motion duly made, seconded and adopted, the meeting was adjourned at 11:43 p.m. 
 
 

Regina C. Watkins-Eldridge, MMC 
City Clerk 


